
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Audit Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  12 June 2023 Contact:  Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383 
Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 20th June, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at 
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for absence  
 
 
2 Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 (previously circulated). 

  
  

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 

matter of urgency. 
  

4 External Audit Update  
 
 Verbal update from Grant Thornton. 

  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Publication of Statement of Accounts 2022/23 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/57), attached. 

  
6 Internal Audit End of Year Report for 2022/23 (Pages 5 - 46) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/65), attached. 

  
7 Risk Management Update (Pages 47 - 68) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/66), attached. 

  
8 Counter Fraud End of Year Report and Update 2022/23 (Pages 69 - 86) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/67), attached. 

  
9 Future Meetings  
 
 Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings: 

 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=161&Year=0 
 
  

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed 
[...]
 operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having r
[...]
)  Recommendations  
 
That Members note the update on the publication of the 2022/23 accounts and the audit 
status of the Statements of Accounts for 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 
2)  Summary 
 
At the time of writing this report, the external auditors have yet to issue audit opinions on 
the Authority’s Statements of Accounts for 2020/21 and 2021/22.  At the last Audit 
Committee (28 February 2023) there were no issues raised by the auditors that suggested 
that audit opinions could not be issued. 
 
On 5 April external audit raised with officers, a national issue regarding the results of the 
triennial valuation of the Pension Fund (31 March 2022) – that may require adjustment of 
the 2021/22 accounts – but would certainly delay any 2021/22 audit opinions nationally 
before auditors could determine their response.  
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, Regulation 15, requires an effective date of 
completion of upper tier local authority unaudited accounts by 31st May, so that such 
accounts can be made available for public inspection for 30 working days from the first 
working day of June (i.e. 1st June to 12th July) 
 
As a response to the disruption caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, government extended 
the date by which local authorities should publish their draft accounts from 31st May to 31st 
July. 2022/23 is therefore the first year since the pandemic that the regulation date has 
been brought forward to 31st May, two months earlier than the past two years. 
 
Devon County Council has not been able to complete all necessary processes in order to 
meet this earlier deadline and is instead, targeting completion of the draft Statement of 
Accounts by the end of June, one month later than the Regulations specify. 
 
Consequently, as required by Regulation 15(1a), a notice has been added to the Authority’s 
website setting out this position. 
 
  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3)  Closure of Accounts 
 
Days before the end of the financial year the Department for
[...]
me, and 
specifically, pooling gain, before this Authority’s accounts can be produced. Given the strain 
on local government accounting as described above, it has not been any surprise that any 
delays will impact on this Authority’s closedown timetable.   
 
 
4)  Triennial Valuation of the Pension Fund and Delayed Audit Opinion 
 
One particular issue has caused problems for the production of the 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts is the issue that external audit brought to our attention early April – the delayed 
audit and timing of the triennial valuation of the Pension Fund.   
 
Local Government Pension Funds are valued every three years to estimate future liabilities 
(payments to pensioners), asset values and other statistics to arrive at a funding level.  The 
triennial valuation determines future employer contributions for the following three years. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 5



The 2021/22 statement of accounts was produced in the summer of 2022 based on the 
latest triennial valuation (March 2019) and updated by the actuary for conditions at March 
2022. 
 
Local Government Pension Funds, including Devon were subject to the triennial valuation 
(March 2022).  Because of the complicated nature and involved work, the actuaries do not 
release preliminary results until late autumn (i.e. November/December). 
 
Before COVID, audit opinions would have been issued by end of September (end of July for 
2018 and 2019) and the accounts closed before the results of the triennial review were 
available. 
 
However, because the 2021/22 accounts have not been signed off by the auditors, the 
results of the triennial review 2022 are available. The auditors have indicated that this new 
valuation could mean that there is now subsequent information that would mean that our 
2021/22 accounts would have to be amended.  However, the external auditors said that 
they were not in a position to determine whether or not the Authority should adjust. 
 
Although I would have liked to have waited for the auditors to deliberate and come to a 
conclusion whether our accounts needed to be amended I also have a responsibility to 
produce the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23.  In April the Authority commissioned a 
revised  actuarial report which concluded that the revised net liability on the Pension Fund 
at 31 March 2022 has reduced by £271 million (updated estimates for the same date). 
 
I have decided that I cannot ignore this revised report and I will use the revised actuarial 
report to adjust the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and the opening balances for 2022/23.  
These changes have resulted in more work and delays to close the accounts.  I regret the 
complications that have been caused by the delayed audit opinions (affecting so many local 
authorities) but I cannot ignore the potential impact on the Authority’s financial statements 
and my statutory responsibility to certify that the Statement of Accounts gives a true and fair 
view of the financial position of the Authority and its income and expenditure. 
 
5)  Conclusion 
 
As at 1 June, all information from Districts has been received allowing a final Outturn report 
to be ready for Cabinet at its meeting on 14 June. 
 
It is expected that, in spite of the technical accounting challenges outlined in this report the 
Authority expects to publish its Statement of Accounts 2022/23 by the end of June (which 
would be almost a month earlier than last year). 
 
Finally, I would like to put on record my thanks and appreciation to the Finance team who 
have done an incredible job servicing two audits simultaneously and also closing a third set 
of accounts.   
 

Angie Sinclair  

Director of Finance and Public Value 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

Electoral Divisions:  All  

Local Government Act 1972 

 

Contact for Enquiries:   Tony Rose 

Tel No: (01392) 385488 Larkbeare House 

 

Background Paper   Date   File Ref 

Nil 

 

 

 

1 Finance chiefs fear ‘considerable risk’ to their councils and reputation in face of reporting deadline | Public 
Finance 

2Progress update: Timeliness of local auditor reporting on local government in England - National Audit 
Office (NAO) report 

 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5

https://www.publicfinance.co.uk/news/2023/05/finance-chiefs-fear-considerable-risk-their-councils-and-reputation-face-reporting?utm_term=&amp%3Butm_medium=email&amp%3Butm_source=Adestra
https://www.publicfinance.co.uk/news/2023/05/finance-chiefs-fear-considerable-risk-their-councils-and-reputation-face-reporting?utm_term=&amp%3Butm_medium=email&amp%3Butm_source=Adestra
https://www.nao.org.uk/reports/progress-update-timeliness-of-local-auditor-reporting-on-local-government-in-england/
https://www.nao.org.uk/reports/progress-update-timeliness-of-local-auditor-reporting-on-local-government-in-england/


Audit Committee 
20 June 2023 

DF/23/65 
 

Internal Audit End of Year Report for 2022/23 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect. 
 
 
1)  Recommendation 
 
That the Committee reviews and considers: 
 
(a) the overall annual assurance opinion. 
(b) that Members review and consider the performance of Devon Audit Partnership during the 

year. 
(c) that Members review and consider the outcomes of the work completed 
(d) that Members review the ongoing commitment to counter fraud activities. 
 
2)  Introduction  
 
The key objective of Internal Audit is to provide assurance to Members, Leadership Group and 
the Director of Finance (as the Council’s “section 151 responsible officer”), on the adequacy 
and security of those systems on which the County Council relies for its internal control, both 
financial and management. 
 
The attached report provides the end of year opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service 
(Devon Audit Partnership) and describes the progress against the internal audit plans for 
2022/23 that were approved by the Audit Committee in February 2022 and as subsequently 
revised.  
 
This work and the continuing contribution of Devon Audit Partnership to both risk management 
and anti-fraud arrangements within the Council, lead to an opinion that the Council continues 
to have an effective framework of control which provides reasonable assurance regarding the 
effective, efficient and economic achievement of its objectives.  
 
The Committee can take assurance from these findings. 
 
3)  Strategic Plan 
 
There are no Strategic Plan issues associated with this report.    
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



4)  Financial Considerations 
 
There are no direct Financial Considerations issues associated with this report. 
 
5)  Legal Consideration 
 
There are no specific Legal Considerations or issues associated with this report.  
 
6)  Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change) 
 
There are no specific Environmental Impact Considerations or issues associated with this 
report.  
 
7)  Equality Considerations 
 
There are no specific Equality Considerations associated with this report  

 
8)   Management Considerations 
 
This report supports the Councils Risk Management process and is integral to an overall 
integrated assurance approach.   
 
9)  Public Health Impact 
 
There is no specific impact on Public Health in connection with this report.  
 
10)  Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations 
 
Reasons for noting the report, include showing compliance with Anti-Fraud Bribery and 
Corruption Policy, and recognised best practice in line with good Governance 
 
 
Angie Sinclair  
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
 
Contact for Enquiries:   Tony Rose 
Tel No: (01392) 385488 Larkbeare House 
 
Background Paper   Date   File Ref 
Nil 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



DF/23/66 
Audit Committee 

20 June 2023 
Risk Management – Annual Report 2022/23 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the 
Committee before taking effect. 
 
 
1)  Recommendation 
 
That the committee considers in relation to its oversight of the Risk Management 
Process: 
 
(a) the movement of risks during 2022/23.  
(b) the changes and updates to the risk management process (as supported by 

Devon Audit Partnership). 
(c) the plans for further enhancements for Risk Management for 2023/24. 
(d) the summary risk position for current risks. 
(e) the extract of risks currently ranked the highest. 
(f) that the Committee endorse the Risk Management Policy (updated in May 

2023). 
 
2)  Introduction  
 
The attached report sets out the changes to risk management during 2022/23 and 
confirms the role of the Audit Committee as per the Council’s Risk Management 
Policy.  It further summarises the existing risk position and links to visual reporting 
via Power BI. 
 
Appendix A Shows an extract of the highest scoring risks at the time of writing this 
report. 
 
Appendix B Provides Impact Scoring guidance. 
 
Appendix C Contains an extract of the Power BI Audit Committee Risk Dashboard. 
 
Appendix D Risk Management Policy  
 
Appendix D Project Risk guidance  
 
 
4)  Strategic Plan 
 
There are no Strategic Plan issues associated with this report. A future development 
will include reporting on risk linked to the Council’s Strategic Priorities.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
5)  Financial Considerations 
 
There are no direct Financial Considerations issues associated with this report, 
however Financial Considerations are taken into consideration in risk assessment 
and scoring.  
 
6)  Legal Considerations 
 
There are no specific Legal Considerations or issues associated with this report, 
however Legal Considerations may be taken into consideration in risk assessment 
and scoring.  
 
7)  Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change) 
 
There are no specific Environmental Impact Considerations or issues associated 
with this report, however Environmental Considerations may be taken into 
consideration in risk assessment and scoring. 
 
8)  Equality Considerations 
 
There are no specific Equality Considerations associated with this report, however 
Equality Considerations may be taken into consideration in risk assessment and 
scoring. 
 
9)  Risk Management Considerations 
 
This report supports the Councils Risk Management process and is integral to an 
overall integrated assurance approach.  
 
10)  Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations 
 
Reasons for noting the report include recognised best practice and good 
Governance. 
 
 
Angie Sinclair  
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
 
Contact for Enquiries:   Tony Rose 
Tel No: (01392) 385488 Larkbeare House 
 
Background Paper   Date   File Ref 
Nil 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
  

 
  
 
   

Risk Management  
  
  
Annual Report for 2022/23 
 
June 2023 
 

 
 
Audit Committee 
 
  

Page 9



Annual Risk Management Report 2022/23 
 

 
P a g e  | 2 

Introduction   
Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) continues to support and facilitate the development of the Council’s Risk 
Management Framework and Processes. This support is designed to assist members, senior management 
and staff in identifying risks, recognising and recording the "true" risk, mitigation thereof and promote 
effective monitoring and reporting of those risks.   

Background 
The Risk Management Policy includes a description of the Roles and Responsibilities in relation to risk 
management.  In respect of the Audit Committee the wording is shown below.  
 
The Audit Committee is responsible for ensuring that the council’s Risk Management process is carried out 
effectively.  It will not normally examine specific risks to objectives in detail but satisfy itself that risks are 
being monitored appropriately by the risk o
[...]
one-off event that has taken place) 

 

P
age 23



Appendix B – Risk Management Scoring Guidance 
 

 
P a g e  | 16 

Risk management scoring guidance 
 

 
 

 

Page 24



Appendix B – Risk Management Scoring Guidance 
 

 
P a g e  | 17 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 25



 
 

 
P a g e  | 18 

  
Appendix C – Power BI Extract 

 
 
See PowerPoint document embedded below.  The Live link is also in the body of the report above.     
 
This is a point in time high level extract of the Power BI Risk Dashboard for the Audit Committee.  
 

 
 

Audit Commitee 
Dashboard.pdf  

 
Please note that the data contained within the above pdf extract is representational. Please view the Power BI link for full 

risk information.  
The Dashboard will be updated in 2023/24 including to link risks to Strategic Plan priorities, to reflect the new Council 

structure and to incorporate Budget Book risks.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26

https://app.powerbi.com/reportEmbed?reportId=70062d77-89bb-437d-a3ce-6cce57394a33&groupId=eff53ba2-d94d-4830-8b0f-147211b33301&autoAuth=true&ctid=8da13783-cb68-443f-bb4b-997f77fd5bfb&config=eyJjbHVzdGVyVXJsIjoiaHR0cHM6Ly93YWJpLW5vcnRoLWV1cm9wZS1mLXByaW1hcnktcmVkaXJlY3QuYW5hbHlzaXMud2luZG93cy5uZXQvIn0%3D


 
 

 
P a g e  | 19 

Appendix D – Risk Management Policy 
 
 
See Risk Management Policy pdf document accompanying this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 
 

 
P a g e  | 20 

Appendix E – Project Risk Guidance 
 
 
See Project Risk Guidance pdf documents accompanying this report.  
 

Page 28



Audit Committee 
20 June 2023 

DF/23/67 
 

Counter Fraud End of Year Report and Update 2022/23 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the 
Committee before taking effect. 
 
 
1)  Recommendation 
 
That the Committee be asked to note 
[...]
t with appropriately.  

 
2.3 As part of the integrated approach to fighting fraud across the region, the Counter Fraud 

Services team are looking to rationalise the Policy’s and Strategies of all the DAP Partners and 
clients across the piece. This will allow for a consistent and robust response to fraud across 
Devon and beyond. 

 
2.4 The Policy and the accompanying Strategy and Response plan are due for update later this 

year.   
 
3. Integration of Counter Fraud, Risk Management, and Internal Audit. 

 
3.1 The integration between these assurance arms continues to evolve and 

strengthen. Regular meetings between the relevant managers and staff 
ensure that cross collaboration is growing and improving so that auditors 
are aware of fraud and risk issues (See Appendix 1). 

  
3.2 Assurance meetings between Devon Audit Partnership and the Director 

of Finance and Public Value (Section 151 Officer), along with members of 
the Finance and Public Value Leadership Team ensure that direction, 
clarity and flexibility continue to improve. 

 
3.3 The team continues to support our colleagues in Audit and Adults and Children’s Social Care 

teams, specifically looking at the risks linked to Cyber Enabled frauds that may affect some of 
the most vulnerable members of our society. We are committed to further increasing awareness 
and supporting the most vulnerable in society who are more at risk of falling victim to fraudsters. 
DAP is working with its colleagues in the NHS and Audit South West closely to understand and 
reduce fraud risks within pre-paid accounts funded care plans. More information can be 
obtained via the Action Fraud website on fraud affecting the most vulnerable. 

Page 32

https://www.devonaudit.gov.uk/?msclkid=1b77c99bd05e11ec8d2701d71b5e3fc9
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/sites/PublicDocs/StaffPages/FinanceAndProcurement/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FStaffPages%2FFinanceAndProcurement%2FDevon%20Audit%20Partnership%2FDCC%20Anti-Fraud%20Bribery%20and%20Corruption%20Policy%202021.pdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FStaffPages%2FFinanceAndProcurement%2FDevon%20Audit%20Partnership&p=true&ga=1
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/sites/PublicDocs/StaffPages/FinanceAndProcurement/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FStaffPages%2FFinanceAndProcurement%2FDevon%20Audit%20Partnership%2FDCC%20Anti-Fraud%20Bribery%20and%20Corruption%20Starategy%20and%20Response%20Plan%202021.pdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FStaffPages%2FFinanceAndProcurement%2FDevon%20Audit%20Partnership&p=true&ga=1
https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/sites/PublicDocs/StaffPages/FinanceAndProcurement/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FStaffPages%2FFinanceAndProcurement%2FDevon%20Audit%20Partnership%2FDCC%20Anti-Fraud%20Bribery%20and%20Corruption%20Starategy%20and%20Response%20Plan%202021.pdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FPublicDocs%2FStaffPages%2FFinanceAndProcurement%2FDevon%20Audit%20Partnership&p=true&ga=1
https://www.actionfraud.police.uk/news/most-vulnerable-in-society-are-more-at-risk-of-falling-victim-to-fraudsters


 

Page 3 of 15 
 

 
3.4 We are currently networking with all the Devon District / Borough Councils to improve overall 

fraud resilience in Devon. We are also obtaining a mutual support and knowledge exchange 
with our counterparts in Cornwall County Council and the Local NHS Trusts. The West of 
England Fraud Group has now been revived, which involves Councils across the region looking 
at Fraud, Risk and Audit issues which affect us all. Resilience and overall assurance are 
improved by the sharing awareness and knowledge, joining with others increases confidence in 
decision making and the Team will continue to look for new partners and agencies to further this 
end.         

      
4. National Fraud Initiative  

 
4.1 The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) is an exercise run and reported on by 

the Cabinet Office that matches electronic data within and between 
public and private sector bodies to prevent an
[...]
ociety and that of any fair and equitable system of 

support for those who need Devon County Councils services the most. All indicators show that 
as finances become more difficult, individuals make decisions that they would otherwise 
potentially not make under other circumstances.        

 
9.2 Devon County Council’s continues to show that it is committed to improving its assurance 

Page 35

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-reviews-whistleblowing-laws
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fraud-strategy/fraud-strategy-stopping-scams-and-protecting-the-public
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fraud-strategy/fraud-strategy-stopping-scams-and-protecting-the-public


 

Page 6 of 15 
 

position in respect of its fight against fraud and it has never been more important to minimise 
losses to fraud in order to protect Council Services and those they serve.    

 
9.3 We will continue to assist the Council in building stronger defences and protection against fraud 

to ensure that every £ of public spending goes on those who legitimately require it, when they 
need it and that those who would defraud the system are dealt with appropriately and robustly.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

Page 7 of 15 
 

 
Table 1. 

 
Counter Fraud resilience and Best Practice Checklist 
CIPFA / CIFAS expected Local Authority / Public Body response 
to the risk of fraud and corruption. 

DCC Response  

1. The local authority has made a proper assessment of its fraud 
and corruption risks, has an action plan to deal with them and 
regularly reports to its senior Board and its members. 

The Authority is working towards a Fraud and 
Corruption risk register. This will identify the 
risks and the controls in place to address 
these risks. 
This will then be considered by the Senior 
Management Team. 

2. The local authority has undertaken a fraud risk assessment 
against
[...]
 Investigation work to be completed jointly (where 

appropriate) to progress possible fraud review and 

strengthen internal control frameworks

- Audit scoping to include counter fraud input

- Three-way liaison confirming risk and control

- Integrated reporting to be delivered on a case basis

Page 44



 

Page 15 of 15 
 

Our Objectives 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

In
te

gr
at

io
n

Page 45




	Agenda
	A G E N D A
	Meetings Information and notes for visitors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	5 Publication of Statement of Accounts 2022/23
	6 Internal Audit End of Year Report for 2022/23
	7 Risk Management Update
	Annual Risk Mgt report
	Introduction
	Background
	2022/23 Risk Movements
	Further actions, changes and events during the year
	Current Risk Position (May 2023)
	Risk Management in 2023/24
	Supporting Appendices
	Background Paper
	The World Economic Forum, Global Risks Report 2023 referred to above, available at the following location


	8 Counter Fraud End of Year Report and Update 2022/23
	DAP CFST Audit Committee Annual Report 2022 - 23




Minutes of the meeting


1 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

20/06/23 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

20 June 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors R Scott (Chair), M Hartnell (Vice-Chair), F Biederman, 
R Chesterton and C Whitton 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors I Roome 
  

* 70   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 71   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 72   Publication of Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 
The Committee noted the report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/57) on the publication of the 2022/23 accounts and the audit status of 
the Statements of Accounts for 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
  
The external auditors had yet to issue audit opinions on the Authority’s 
Statements of Accounts for 2020/21 and 2021/22 and, at the previous 
Committee meeting on 28 February 2023, there were no issues raised by the 
auditors that suggested that audit opinions could not be issued. 
  
As a response to the Covid-19 pandemic, Government had extended the date 
by which local authorities should publish their draft accounts from 31 May to 
31 July.  This year was therefore the first year since the pandemic that the 
regulation date has been brought forward to 31 May, two months earlier than 
the past two years. 
  
Despite technical accounting challenges outlined in the report, the Authority 
expected to publish its Statement of Accounts 2022/23 by the end of June. 
  
Officers reported that next year it was the expectation to publish the 
Statement of Accounts by the end of May.  
  

* 73   External Audit Update 
 
The external auditors, Grant Thornton, provided a verbal update as follows: 
  



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
20/06/23 

 
• The time it had taken to complete audits had increased considerably over 

the last two years, due in part to a number of factors, including the Covid-
19 pandemic, updated Government legislation and available resource. 

• The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities were working 
together with the Financial Reporting Council to try and clear the national 
audit backlogs, and it was confirmed that the Committee would be kept 
updated on this. 

• Although the 2020/21 audit was well progressed, one of the key barriers to 
sign off was in relation to ongoing discussions with the Council around 
agreed audit fees for that audit. It was important to get an agreed 
resolution on the fees position before they could issue an audit opinion. 

• As to the 2021/22 audit, once the national issue regarding the results of 
the triennial valuation of the Pension Fund had been resolved, an audit 
opinion could be issued. 

• The Value for Money (VFM) report for 2020/21 had yet to be finalised 
pending management comments, which the Head Accountant confirmed 
would be forthcoming very shortly.  Grant Thornton clarified that the VFM 
work did not impact the issue of an opinion under the new Code 
requirements. 

  
In response to the above, the Head Accountant confirmed to Grant Thornton 
that it was the Director of Finance and Public Value’s decision to formally 
dispute the element of the audit fees in relation to remote working. 
  
Members expressed their surprise and disappointment and wished to have 
issues resolved and for the Authority to receive unqualified audit opinions for 
2020/21 and 2021/22 as soon as possible.  There was a preference that the 
external auditors worked on site if this avoided additional fees.  Members also 
noted that there could be a reputational risk to the Council of having open 
historic accounts while waiting for audit opinions. 
  

* 74   Internal Audit End of Year Report for 2022/23 
 
The Committee reviewed and considered the report of the Director of Finance 
and Public Value (DF/23/65) which provided the end of year opinion of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service (Devon Audit Partnership) and described the 
progress against the internal audit plans for 2022/23 that were approved by 
the Audit Committee in February 2022 and as subsequently revised. 
  
Overall, the Head of Internal Audit was able to issue an opinion of 
Reasonable Assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal 
control framework within the County Council. 
  
Points of particular highlight in the report included: 
  

• A number of reviews had not been undertaken in Children’s and Young 
People’s Futures last year due to a lack of engagement within the 
service, but the situation had now improved for 2023/24. 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

20/06/23 
 

 

• As to the limited assurance within Digital Transformation and Business 
Support, an agreed action plan had now been implemented which 
would be followed up in 2023/24. 

  
Responses to Members’ questions included: 
  

•     Service engagement had improved for 2023/24 following senior 
leadership changes, coupled with regular audit slots at senior 
leadership team meetings. 

  
* 75   Risk Management Update 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value on the Risk Management Annual Report for 2022/23, which set out the 
changes to risk management during 2022/23 and confirmed the role of the 
Audit Committee as per the Council’s Risk Management Policy.  It further 
summarised the existing risk position and links to visual reporting via Power 
BI. 
  
Discussion included the importance of updating the risk wording to allow 
easier understanding of risks, as highlighted in the report; and also risk 
tolerances. 
  
The Committee endorsed the report. 
   

* 76   Counter Fraud End of Year Report and Update 2022/23 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/67) on the Counter Fraud End of Year Report and Update 2022/23, 
which detailed work undertaken and work ongoing in order to mitigate the 
challenges posed by fraudulent activity for the Council. 
  
Of highlight in the report was that the team continued to support colleagues  
specifically looking at the risks linked to cyber enabled frauds that could affect 
the most vulnerable members of society who were more at risk of falling victim 
to fraudsters. 
  
The West of England Fraud Group had now been revived, which involved 
Councils across the region looking at fraud, risk and audit issues which 
affected everyone. Resilience and overall assurance were improved by 
sharing awareness and knowledge. 
  
The Council continued to show that it was committed to improving its 
assurance position in respect of its fight against fraud. 
  
  

* 77   Future Meetings 
 
Next meeting:  25 September 2023 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
20/06/23 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.28 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

